and liabilities as recorded by the Company. As provided for under GAAP, management has up to 12 months following the date of acquisition to
finalize the fair values of the acquired assets and assumed liabilities. The fair value adjustments and the resultant fair values shown in the
following table continue to be evaluated by management and may be subject to further adjustment.

6

Table of Contents

Explanation of fair value adjustments

Beginning August 1, 2013, First National Bank operations are included in the Company’s consolidated results of operations and include $4.9
million in net interest income and $2.4 million in net income related to First National Bank for the period ended September 30, 2013. The following
unaudited supplemental pro forma information is presented to show the estimated results assuming First National Bank was acquired as of the
beginning of each period presented, adjusted for any estimated potential costs savings. These pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of
the operating results that the Company would have achieved had it completed the acquisition as of January 1, 2012 or 2013 and should not be
considered as representative of future operating results.

7

   July 31, 2013

As Recorded by
First National

Bank
Fair Value

Adjustments

As Recorded
by the

Company
   (Dollars in thousands)
Assets acquired:

Cash and due from banks   $ 69,285   $ 0   $ 69,285
Investment securities   149,943   (599)   a   149,344
Loans and leases   432,250   (44,183)   b   388,067
Allowance for loan losses   (13,931)   13,931   b   0
Premises and equipment   14,318   5,064   c   19,382
Foreclosed assets   3,073   (915)   d   2,158
Accrued interest receivable   1,234   (110)   e   1,124
BOLI   14,812   0   14,812
Core deposit intangible asset   0   10,136   f   10,136
Deferred income taxes   12,179   12,325   g   24,504
Other   4,277   (251)   e   4,026

Total assets acquired   687,440   (4,602)   682,838
Liabilities assumed:

Deposits   595,668   4,950   h   600,618
Repurchase agreements with customers   6,405   0   6,405
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities   1,296   1,164   i   2,460

Total liabilities assumed   603,369   6,114   609,483
Net assets acquired   $ 84,071   $ (10,716)   73,355

Consideration paid:
Cash   12,215
Common stock   60,079

Total consideration paid   72,294
Gain on acquisition   $ 1,061

a- Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustment based on the Company’s pricing of the acquired investment securities portfolio.
b- Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustment based on the Company’s evaluation of the acquired loan portfolio and to eliminate the recorded

allowance for loan losses.
c- Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustment based on the Company’s evaluation of the premises and equipment acquired.